VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

2021 Special Session I Budget Bill - HB1800 (Reenrolled)

Bill Order » Office of Public Safety and Homeland Security » Item 394 Virginia Alcoholic Beverage Control Authority

Item 394	First Year - FY2021	Second Year - FY2022
Crime Detection, Investigation, and Apprehension (30400)	\$22,192,092	\$24,692,092 \$25,692,092
Enforcement and Regulation of Alcoholic Beverage Control Laws (30403)	\$22,192,092	\$24,692,092 \$ <i>25,692,092</i>
Fund Sources:	\$21,492,092	\$23,992,092
Enterprise	<i>\\\\\\\\\\\\\\</i>	\$24,992,092
Federal Trust	\$700,000	\$700,000

Authority: § 4.1-100 through § 4.1-133, Code of Virginia.

A. No funds appropriated for this program shall be used for enforcement personnel to enforce local ordinances.

B. Revenues of the fund appropriated in this Item and Item 395 of this act are limited to those received pursuant to Title 4, Code of Virginia, excepting taxes collected by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

C. By September 1 of each year, the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board shall report for the prior fiscal year the dollar amount of total wine liter tax collections in Virginia; the portion, expressed in dollars, of such tax collections attributable to the sale of Virginia wine in both ABC stores and in private stores; and, the percentage of total wine liter tax collections attributable to the sale of Virginia wine. Such report shall be submitted to the Chairmen of the House Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees, Director, Department of Planning and Budget and the Virginia Wine Board.

D. Included in this appropriation for this item is \$839,752 each year from the Enterprise Fund to be used to support civilian licensing technicians.

E. Included in the appropriation for this item is \$2,500,000 the second year from the Enterprise Fund to support licensing agents in association with the Authority's licensing reform efforts.

F. Included in the appropriation for this Item \$1,000,000 the second year from the Enterprise Fund to support enforcement activities related to the unlawful direct shipment into Virginia of alcoholic beverages by unlicensed businesses and fulfillment centers.